IS
L
2
8
1
2
7
, IS

ISL28127, ISL28227
.
Ordering Information
PART NUMBER
(Notes 3, 4)
PART
MARKING
VOS (MAX)
(µV)
PACKAGE
(Pb-Free)
PKG.
DWG. #
ISL28127FBZ (Note 1) 28127 FBZ 70 8 Ld SOIC M8.15E
Coming Soon
ISL28127FRTBZ (Note 2) 127Z
TBD (B Grade)
8 Ld TDFN L8.3x3A
Coming Soon
ISL28127FRTZ (Note 2) -C 127Z
150 (C Grade)
8 Ld TDFN L8.3x3A
Coming Soon
ISL28127FUBZ (Note 2) 8127Z
TBD (B Grade)
8 Ld MSOP M8.118
ISL28127FUZ (Note 2) 8127Z -C 150 (C Grade) 8 Ld MSOP M8.118
ISL28227FBZ (Note 2) 28227 FBZ 75 8 Ld SOIC M8.15E
Coming Soon
ISL28227FRTBZ (Note 2) 227Z
TBD (B Grade)
8 Ld TDFN L8.3x3A
Coming Soon
ISL28227FRTZ (Note 2) -C 227Z
150 (C Grade)
8 Ld TDFN L8.3x3A
Coming Soon
ISL28227FUBZ (Note 2) 8227Z
TBD (B Grade)
8 Ld MSOP M8.118
Coming Soon
ISL28227FUZ (Note 2) 8227Z -C
150 (C Grade)
8 Ld MSOP M8.118
ISL28127SOICEVAL1Z Evaluation Board
1. Add “-T7” or “-T13” suffix for tape and reel. Please refer to TB347 for details on reel specifications.
2. Add “-T13” suffix for tape and reel.Please refer to TB347 for details on reel specifications.
3. These Intersil Pb-free plastic packaged products employ special Pb-free material sets, molding compounds/die attach
materials, and 100% matte tin plate plus anneal (e3 termination finish, which is RoHS compliant and compatible with both
SnPb and Pb-free soldering operations). Intersil Pb-free products are MSL classified at Pb-free peak reflow temperatures that
meet or exceed the Pb-free requirements of IPC/JEDEC J STD-020.
4. For Moisture Sensitivity Level (MSL), please see device information page for ISL28127, ISL28227. For more information on
MSL please see techbrief TB363.
2 FN6633.3
March 18, 2010

and moving dimensions from table onto drawing.
3/3/10 Page 2:
Under "Ordering Information"
ISL28227FBZ: Changed Vos max from 80µV to 75µV
Page 4:
Changed:
1. ISL28227 SOIC Room Temp limit for Vos from 80µV (MAX) and -80µV (MIN) to
75µV (MAX) and -75µV (MIN).
2. ISL28227 SOIC Full Temp limit for Vos from 160µV (MAX) and -160µV (MIN) to
150µV (MAX) and -150µV (MIN)
3. ISL28227 SOIC limit for TCVos from 0.8µV (MAX) and -0.8µV (MIN) to 0.75µV
(MAX) and -0.75µV (MIN)
3/2/10 HBM for ISL28227 changed from “4kV” to “6kV”
Tjc values for ISL28227 changed:
For MSOP from “50” to “45”
For SOIC from “60” to “55”
2/25/10 On the ordering info (page 2):
Part Number Part Marking Vos (Max) (uV)
ISL28127FRTBZ TBD instead of 70
ISL28127FRTZ -C 127Z instead of 127Z C
ISL28127FUBZ TBD instead of 70
ISL28127FUZ 8127Z -C instead of 8127Z 150 instead of 70
Removed "Coming Soon) for ISL28127FUZ package
ISL28227FBZ 80 instead of 70
Removed "Coming Soon) for ISL28227FBZ package
ISL28227FRTBZ TBD instead of 70
ISL28227FRTZ -C 227Z instead of 227Z C
ISL28227FUZ 8227Z -C instead of 8227Z            150 instead of 70
Added the following row of data
ISL28227FUBZ  8227Z                                        TBD
On the Electrical specifications on page 4 and page 6 the following changes were
made.  The change applies to the same spec found on page 4 and page 6.
VOS Offset Voltage; SOIC Package, ISL28127: Added -70 to MIN across room
temp and -120 MIN across full temp
VOS Offset Voltage; SOIC Package, ISL28227: Added -80 to MIN across room
temp and -160 MIN across full temp
VOS Offset Voltage; MSOP and TDFN Package Grade C, ISL28127/ISL28227:
Added -150 to MIN across room temp and -250 MIN across full temp
TCVOS Offset Voltage Drift; SOIC Package, ISL28127: Added -0.5 to MIN across
full temp
TCVOS Offset Voltage Drift; SOIC Package, ISL28227: Added -0.8 to MIN across